
      NOTICE OF MEETING

Corporate Parenting Advisory Committee

MONDAY, 16TH MARCH, 2015 at 7.15 pm HRS or on the rise of the informal meeting with 
Aspire - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD GREEN, N22 8LE.

MEMBERS: Councillors Berryman, Gunes, Hare, Morris, Stennett, Waters (Chair) and 
Weston

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY)   

2. ACTIONS ARISING FROM THE MEETING WITH ASPIRE   

Feedback from the earlier meeting with Aspire

3. URGENT BUSINESS   

The Chair will consider the admission of late items of urgent business. Late items will 
be considered under the agenda item they appear. New items will be dealt with at 
item 13 below. 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority 
at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and 
nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the 
consideration becomes apparent. 

A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the 
member’ judgement of the public interest.  

5. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 6) 



2

To consider the minutes of the meeting held on 8th December 2014

6. MATTERS ARISING   

7. LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN & HEALTH CHECKS PERFORMANCE UPDATE  
(PAGES 7 - 14) 

The report will provide an analysis of performance information in relation to Looked 
After Children. The report will also update the Committee on health checks 
undertaken for looked after children. 

8. CARE FOR DISABLED CHILDREN  (PAGES 15 - 20) 

To provide the Committee with an update on the care for disabled children 

9. UPDATE ON USE OF PUPIL PREMIUM GRANT  (PAGES 21 - 30) 

To provide the Committee with information about the use of and decision making 
around the Pupil Premium Grant. 

10. DIVERSIONARY ACTIVITIES UPDATE   

To provide the Committee with an update on diversionary activities to be taken 
forward to reduce the number of 14-17 year old looked after children.

Report to follow

11. ADOPTION PERFORMANCE   

A discussion update on adoption provision, in light of the Edward Timpson MP letter

12. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   

As per Item 3

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for consideration of any 
urgent items that contain exempt information as defined in Section 100a of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended by Section 12A of the Local Government Act 
1985): paras 1 & 2: namely information relating to any individual, and information 
likely to reveal the identity of an individual.   

14. MINUTES   

To consider the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 8th December

15. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT EXEMPT BUSINESS   



3

As per Item 3

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS   

Bernie Ryan
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and 
Monitoring Officer
5th Floor
River Park House 
225 High Road 
Wood Green 
London N22 8HQ

Philip Slawther 
Principal Committee Coordinator
Tel: 0208 489 2957
Fax: 0208 489 2660 
Email:philip.slawther2@haringey.gov.uk

Published on 9th March 2015



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE
MONDAY, 8 DECEMBER 2014

Councillors Berryman, Gunes, Hare, Morris, Stennett, Waters (Chair) and Weston

CPAC324. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY) 

There were no apologies for absence.

NOTED

CPAC325. URGENT BUSINESS 

Nil items

CPAC326. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Nil

CPAC327. MINUTES 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2014 be agreed as an accurate record of 
the proceedings.

CPAC328. MATTERS ARISING 

CPAC 22 – The Chair reported that the Annual report would be reported to the March 2015 
meeting.

CPAC 23 - With regard to fostering and mystery shopping Neelam Bhardwaja to liaise with 
Monica Singh.

CPAC329. PER
[...]
t on the individual  multiple complexities of each case.

It was noted by Ms Bhardwaja that as of 30 October 509 children were in care and 
although this remained high the target was to reduce this to below 500 and this 
remained higher than the average in similar boroughs. 

Concerns were expressed in relation to the Care or pathway plans and the need to 
ensure that all children in care had plans completed and in response assurances were 
given re the challenge to up the numbers similar to the earlier concerns in relation to 
personal education plans.

RESOLVED 

i. That the contents of the report be noted;
ii.  in relation to the low percentage levels in completion of Personal 

Education Plans, officers be requested to re-launch the plans with Social 
Workers, teachers and pupils; 

iii. in relation to the low completion levels of children in care plans, there 
needed to be more emphasis to the completion of these plans in order to 
meet the necessary 100% targets; and 

iv. That an progress update report be submitted to the next meeting in 
March 2015 specifically in relation to this ;

ACTION : N BHARDWAJA/J ABBEY

CPAC330. CHILD SEXUAL EXPLOITATION (CSE) 

The Committee received a succinct introduction to the circulated report from the Interim 
Director of Children’s Services – Jon Abbey.

A detailed discussion of the findings of the report ensued and the following main points were 
noted.

 Concerns expressed at the level of cases reported but the seemingly low 
number investigations pursued as a result.

Page 2



MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE
MONDAY, 8 DECEMBER 2014

 In response to concerns from members as to the need to ensure that CSE was 
being acted on at the correct levels within Haringey, it was noted that for 
Children’s Services, the identification of CSE was embedded in ‘business as 
usual’, with  referrals being  made to children’s services from a wide range of 
partners – including schools, health, police and other agenc
[...]
els of risk.

 Members were advised that that  peer reviews were carried out and the recent 
pairing of LBH with LB Lambeth, and the outcomes of the review would be 
collated and lessons learned taken forward.

 It was noted that the recent OFSTED findings had led to a number of 
recommendations underlining the need to strengthen LBH response to CSE,    
in summary:

 better identifying the risk of CSE in assessments;

Page 3



MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE
MONDAY, 8 DECEMBER 2014

 reviewing risks posed to looked after children in response to changing age 
and stage of life; and 

 the need to better shape and target LBH responses to groups of ‘hard to 
reach’ young people – including those involved in the criminal justice 
system – to improve their life chances.

OFSTED provided two recommendations for the LSCB related to CSE:

 to review the CSE multi-agency guidance to incorporate a link to girls and 
gangs work;

 to accelerate plans to develop and agree the CSE strategy.

An OFSTED thematic inspection on CSE was underway across a number of 
authorities (not Haringey), and that LBH would reflect on the findings from this 
and incorporate learning into its plans in due course.

RESOLVED

That the report, and the discussions and bullet points arising from consideration be 
noted.

CPAC331. HARINGEY VIRTUAL HEAD ANNUAL REPORT 

The Committee received a succinct introduction and briefing  to the circulated report from the 
Interim Director of Children’s Services – Tracey Hutchings – head of the Virtual school.

In particular Ms Hutchings highlighted page 5 of the annual report and advised  that 
GCSE results were good at 24%, and higher again over the national average for the 
previous year which was 16% for 5 A-C inc. English and Maths. Ms Hutchings 
advised that of the 41 young people in care for the full academic year, 28 had 
registered end of key stage 2 results and of that 28   10 made better than expected 
progress (36%) and seven ma
[...]
ensure that any actions arising  from the action plan  must be centred on 
improving  outcomes for all  children and young people in the Borough.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

CPAC333. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 

Nil

CPAC334. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

Nil

CPAC335. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 

Nil

CPAC336. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

Nil
Cllr Ann Waters

Chair

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Report for:
Corporate Parenting Advisory 
Committee 
16 March 2015

Item 
Number:

Title: Performance for the year to January 2015 

Report 
Authorised by: Jon Abbey 

Interim Director of Children’s Services   

Lead Officer: Margaret Gallagher 
Corporate Performance Manager

Ward(s) affected:    All Report for Non Key Decision:

1. Introduction

1.1. This report provides an analysis of the performance data and trends for an agreed set of 
measures relating to looked after children on behalf of the Corporate Parenting Advisory 
Committee.

1.2. Section 2 contains performance highlights and key messages identifying areas of 
improvement and areas for focus. 

1.3. Section 3 & 4 provides some additional analysis with a focus on looked after children and 
health checks for our children in care. This section also looks at how Haringey performs in 
comparison to others.

1.4. The monthly service scorecard is provided as Appendix 1 so that Members understand how 
our performance information is collected and analysed in the context of activity relevant to 
Corporate Parenting Advisory Committee.

1.5. Our Ofsted action plan was submitted in October 2014 and feedback was that the plan was 
fit for purpose and satisfactory. The Quality & Performance Network has brought together 
the ‘Getting to Good’ Board, which had been tasked with developing the Ofsted Action Plan, 
as well as the Performance Call Over meetings which were used to drive performance. This 
board will now bring together the critical quality and performance elements necessary to get 

Page 7 Agenda Item 7



2

the authority to Good, including the delivery of the Ofsted recommendations and all other 
recommendations and findings from other improvement reviews.   In addition, weekly 
performance meetings have been established and are working well to ensure that 
performance is systematically reviewed across each service.

2. Overall Assessment

Outcome 1 & 2: Outstanding for all and 
Safety and wellbeing for all

Priority 2: Enable every child and young person to thrive and achieve their 
potential
Priority 4: Safeguard children and adults from abuse and neglect wherever 
possible, and deal with it appropriately and effectively if it does occur

Performance Highlights/ Key Messages

o 460 children were in care on 27th February 2015, 13 fewer than at the end of 
January 2015. This is moving closer to alignment with our statistical neighbour 
average rate of 70 per 10,000 (60 in England). There has been a steady reduction in 
the number of LAC from a rate of 100 per 10,000 population in 2011/12 to 82. In 
January 8 children started to be looked after and 15 ceased, a net decrease of 36 
children since the start of the financial year, continuing the downward trend seen 
since November. 

o A programme of work around permanency continues to ensure that edge of care 
services are optimised to prevent children becoming looked after where appropriate. 
We have seen a 7% reduction in our rate of looked after children between Quarter 2 
and Quarter 3. There has been a focus on reviewing children who may be suitable for 
a special guardianship as this is an increasingly well used legal permanency option 
that removes children from the looked after system and can provide better outcomes.

o There have been 21 adoptions and 18 special guardianship orders (SGO) in the 
year to January. Numbers are down on the previous year, however, there are a number 
of adoptions and special guardianship orders (SGO) that will go through prior to the 
end of March, and at t
[...]
ked after for more than 2.5 years have been in the same 
placement for two years or more.

o Haringey is improving its approach to placements and working actively with 
Independent Fostering Agency (IFA) foster carers. Plans for all children in long term 
care and placed with agency are being reviewed to encourage Special Guardianship 
applications. The number of looked after children placed with IFA foster carers has 
reduced from 221 at the end of August to 197 at the end of January. In house foster 
carers have increased from 157 to 162 over the same period. 21 foster carers have 
been recruited to date and a new contract is being defined with NRS with a focus on 
recruitment of carers for young people age 11+ and long term carers.

o Three children were missing from care during the month of January and no children 
were away from placement without authorisation. 11 LAC children were recorded as 
missing education at the end of January. Five of these are in education at the 
beginning of March and the number of LAC missing education has reduced to seven 
children. These are due to placement moves and the SEN consultation process and all 
are in the process of being dealt with. The Lead Member and DCS are briefed on all 
cases of missing LAC at a weekly meeting. Focus will be on the quality of the 
discussion with the young person when they have returned to care to ensure issues 
causing absence are being tackled, that the learning from the return interviews is 
captured and reflected in the young person’s reviews. Haringey are represented on a 
group being led by the Borough Commander to consider the data on missing children 
and any safeguarding risks to this vulnerable group.   

o 93.5% of children in care for over one month had up to date health assessments at 
the end of January 2015, a significant improvement from the 79.5% at the end of 
January 2014. This equates to 433 out of 463 children in care.

 Areas for Focus

Page 9



4

o 84 children (18.6%) wer
[...]


g

N
ew

ha
m

H
ou

ns
lo

w

Ca
m

de
n

To
w

er
 H

am
le

ts

H
ill

in
gd

on

H
ac

kn
ey

H
am

m
er

sm
it

h 
an

d 
Fu

lh
am

Le
w

is
ha

m

Ba
rk

in
g 

an
d 

D
ag

en
ha

m

Is
lin

gt
on

G
re

en
w

ic
h

Cr
oy

do
n

Ci
ty

 O
f L

on
do

n

H
ar

in
ge

y

La
m

be
th

So
ut

hw
ar

k

Children looked after at 31 March 2014 - Rate per 10,000 population 

London Boroughs

ra
te

 p
er

 1
0,

00
0

3.2. Much of the reduction is attributable to the increased effectiveness of the Resources Panel. 
The panel primarily looks at outcomes for young people but also considers the financial 
impact of placing these young people in care in different types of care settings. The Panel is 
chaired by the Assistant Director and explores all appropriate options in terms of 
permanency planning for the young person.

3.3. We regularly monitor placement types and legal status to analyse how the profile of our 
young people in care is changing. At the end of January our analysis showed:

 225 or 48% of the total LAC cohort are over 13 years old and the majority of these are 
accommodated under s20. 54% are accommodated under a full care order. 

 81 children in care are under 5 years old, 20% of these are adopted and 15% are 
fostered by family or friends.

 There has been a 25% reduction in the number of children looked after under s20 in 
the last year. 102 children compared with 125 at the start of the financial year and 9 
fewer children since December 2014. 

 The biggest proportion and change in children who have become looked after in the 
last five months is for children in fostering placements.

Page 12



7

 56% of children aged 13 to 17 years old are in fostering placements. 9% are fostered 
by friends or family and 18% are in residential accommodation. 

 There has been a reduction in children placed in residential accommodation, in secure 
units and in young offender’s institutions over the last 5 months compared with the 
same period in the previous year. 

 75 children (36%) of those who ceased to be looked after in the year to January 
returned to live with their parents. This is an increase from the 21% re-unification rate 
in May 2014 when Ofsted were in. The increased proportion is more in line with 
levels achieved in 2012/13 (43%).

 10% of children who ceased to be looked after were adopted and 8% had special 
guardianship orders granted.

 There has been an increase in the number of children accommodated on a Police 
Protection order from 5 in January 2014 to 9 in January 2015. 

3.4. Haringey deals with a large throughput of work in terms of the profile of our young people 
and has the fifth highest rate per 10,000 children aged 0-17 years of children and young 
people who were the subject of an application to court in the past 6 months (including care 
and supervision orders). Haringey’s rate of 17.3 is well above the average for London 10.9 
with only two of our statistical neighbours dealing with more court applications, Islington 
rate 27.5 and Lambeth 18.1 in sharp contrast to Waltham Forest with a rate of 5.7.

3.5. The SSDA903 Looked after children government return looks at health care and 
development assessments of children who have been looked after continuously for at least 
12 months. In 2013/14 Haringey reported that of the 365 children looked after for more than 
12 months at the end of March 2014, 320 or 88% had their annual health assessment, 
compared with 92% average for London and 94% against our statistical neighbours. The 
graph below shows Haringey’s performance on health assessments in 2013/14 compared 
with that of our statistical neighbours.

Page 13



8

3.6. Health assessments are included in our monthly performance tracking to ensure all children 
in care for over a month have an up to date health assessment. Good levels of performance 
have been sustained in the high nineties for the most part of the year, hitting an all time high 
of 96.1% of children with up to date health assessments in December 2014. This should 
mean that the proportion of children with up to date health assessments at 31st March 2015 
will be significantly improved and in line with levels achieved by our statistical neighbours.

Page 14



Page 1 of 6

Report for:
Corporate Parenting 
Advisory Committee:   
16 March 2015

Item 
Number:

Title: Looked After Children with SEN and Disabilities 

Report 
Authorised by:

Jon Abbey – Interim Director of Children

Lead Officer: Vikki Monk Meyer – Head of Integrated Service for children with Special 
Educational Needs and Disabilities.

Ward(s) affected: All Report for Non Key Decision

1. Describe the issue under consideration

1.1 This report gives a brief overview of the needs of Looked After Children with a statement of 
Special Educational Need.

2. Background

2.1  A large proportion of Looked After Children are likely to have a Special Education Need or 
Disability, with on average 28% of the Looked After Children population with a statement 
of Special Educational Need, and 60% with some form of Special Educational Need. 
(Department for Schools, Children and Families, Guidance on Looked After Children with 
Special Educational Needs 2009).

2.2 Children with low birth weight or born prematurely are more highly pre disposed to 
developing special educational needs or being born with disabilities. Premature birth and 
low birth weight can also be caused by factors that affected the babies development in utero 
e.g. maternal alcohol use, maternal drug use, increased incidents of smoking and poor 
maternal nutrition. The above factors are also highly correlated with a high deprivation 
index, where the incidence of language delay in children starting school is 5 times higher 
than that of a population in a more affluent area. 

Page 15 Agenda Item 8



Page 2 of 6

2.3 The needs of the Children and Young People with SEN and Disability are wide ranging 
and can challenge their learning in very different ways. A disability is defined by the Disability 
Discrimination Act 1995 as:

“....a physical or mental impairment which has substantial and long-term adverse effect on 
(the person’s) ability to carry out normal day to day functions” 
Whereas a child is described as having a Special Educational Need (Section 312 Education 
Act 1996) if they have:

“a learning difficulty which calls for a special educational provision to be made for them. 
Children have a learning difficulty if they

a) have a significant greater difficulty in learning then the majority of children of the same 
age: or

b) have a disability which prevents or hinders them from making use of educational 
facilities of a kind generally provided for children of the same age in schools within the 
area of the local education authority

c) are under compulsory school age and fall within the definition at (a) or (b) above and 
would do so if special educational provision is not made for them”

2.4 Given the above factors, the majority of Looked After Children who have Special 
Educational Needs are primarily as a result of a cognitive difficulty or difference in learning 
from the ‘average’ learning style. These may manifest as an emotional or behavioural issue, 
with resulting attention and listening difficulties, difficulties with socialisation and 
emotional development at an appropriate age and stage, or other more specific learning 
difficulty e.g. literacy difficulty such as dyslexia.  

2.5 Children with a special educational need or disability, which is likely to require significant 
support over and above that available from within the mainstream schools resources, may be 
issued with a statement of special educational need. 

2.6 As from September 2014 the Children’s and Families Act lays out a new Code of Practice 
for children and young people with disabilities and SEN. This includes the changed format 
of the legislative support from a statement, to an Education, Health and Social Care Plan 
(EHC). 
[...]
f need, more analysis is needed about the individual children’s educational 
challenges and diagnosis, across both health and education.  The conversion from a 
statement to an education, health and care plan will be particularly key for this group of 
children and young people, in identifying and setting outcomes for their individual needs.

4. Comments of the Chief Finance Officer and financial implications
NA

5. Comments of the Assistant Director of Corporate Governance and legal implications
NA

6. Equalities and Community Cohesion Comments
NA

7. Head of Procurement Comments
NA

8. Policy Implication
NA

9.  Reasons for Decision 
 NA

10. Use of Appendices
NA

11. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
Disabilities Discrimination Act 1995
Education Act 1996
Children and Families Act 2014

Page 20



1

Report for:

Corporate Parent Advisory 
Committee / Aspire
16 March 2015

Item 
Number:

Title: Update on Pupil Premium Plus expenditure on Children and Young People in 
care

Report 
Authorised by:

Jon Abbey
Interim Director,  CYPS

Lead Officer: Tracey Hutchings – Head of Virtual School

Ward(s) affected:  All 
Non-Key 

1. Report 

1.1 Pupil Premium Summary Update of Distribution and Use

1.2 Since the introduction of the Pupil Premium (PP) in 2011, extra funding has been given to 
schools in order to close the attainment gap for disadvantaged, LAC and former LAC pupils 
and assist with the pastoral needs of children with parents in the armed forces.  The pupil 
premium allocation to schools for disadvantaged pupils is linked to the number of pupils 
entitled to free school meals. 

Since 2011 the funding given to schools has increased per pupil; (2011/12 £423, 2012/13 
£600, 2013/14 £900) In 2014/15 the allocation is dependent on age.  Primary pupils are 
entitled to £1300, Secondary pupils £935, Service Children £300 and Adopted, SGO or RO 
children £1900*.  All payments for the above are paid directly to the school as identified on 
the January
[...]
ot provided a 
breakdown of the use of the pupil premium.

 Challenge the use of the money to support it being used for things over and above the 
usual offer to a student at the school.

 Create an outline for schools in regards to appropriate use of the pupil premium to 
support attainment and long term benefits.

 Finalise creation of the young person’s guide for PEP meetings.

6. Key Documents

 Promoting the Education of Looked After Children – Statutory guidance for local 
authorities July 2014

 Ofsted report: The Pupil Premium: How schools are spending the funding 
successfully to maximise achievement February 2013

 Pupil Premium 2014 to 2015 conditions of grant
 DFE: Evaluation of Pupil Premium July 2013
 Sutton Trust: EEF teaching and learning toolkit February 2014.

Page 28



9

53%
20%

27%

I  enjoyed the Drama session

Agree

Disagree

Neutral

67%

16%

17%

I  enjoyed the sport session

Agree

Disagree

Neutral

78%

5%
17%

I  enjoyed the bowling

Agree

Disagree

Neutral

28%

29%

43%

I  enjoyed the finance 
session

Agree

Disagree

Neutral

100%

I feel like I have learnt 
new skills that I didn’t 

have before

25%

75%

I am happy to attend 
future cooking lessons

Young People’s Evaluation of Recent Events and Activities:

Half Term Activity Week – February 2015

Something you’ve learned: 
How to have fun
To get on with others
Friendship
About communication in group work
How to budget

Let’s Cook

33%

67%

I really enjoyed the Let' s Cook sessions

Stongly disagree

Disagree

I don’t know

Agree

Stongly agree

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	7 Looked After Children & Health Checks Performance Update
	8 Care for Disabled Children
	9 Update on Use of Pupil Premium Grant



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE
MONDAY, 16 MARCH 2015

Councillors Berryman, Gunes and Waters (Chair)

Apologies

Also 
attending

Councillors Hare, Morris, Stennett and Weston

Jon Abbey (Interim Director of Children’s Services), Neelam Bhardwaja 
(Assistant Director – Safeguarding and Social Care), Denise Gandy (Director of 
Housing Demand), Tracey Hutchings (Headteacher Virtual Head of School), 
Cath Hogan (Children in Care Service Manager), (Lesley Kettles 
(Children’s Service Manager), Paul McCarthy (Head of Service – 
Resources and Placements), (Vicky Monk-Meyer (Special Education 
Needs), Natalie Layton (Clerk)

CPAC337. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY) 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Hare, Morris and Stennett and Lyn Carrington .

An apology was received from Councillor Gunes who had to leave early (at 7pm during the informal 
meeting with Aspire) to attend another meeting.

NOTED that from 7pm the meeting was not quorate as only two members were in attendance, therefore 
no formal decisions were made.

CPAC338. ACTIONS ARISING FROM THE MEETING WITH ASPIRE 

NOTED the actions listed in the notes of the meeting with Aspire.

In response to questioning it was confirmed that the Council did not fund Aspire through the Youth 
Service budget.  Further information clarifying funding for Aspire would be provided.

Action: Neelam Bhardwaja

CPAC339. URGENT BUSINESS 

NONE

CPAC340. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

NONE

CPAC341. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2014 were confirmed as a correct record but, due to 
there being only two members in attendance and the meeting not being quorate, the minutes would be 
formally approved at the next meeting.

CPAC342. MATTERS ARISING 

a. Child Sexual Exploitation

Jon Abbey, Interim Director of Children’s Services, updated the Committee on the Council’s 
Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) awareness campaign.



MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE
MONDAY, 16 MARCH 2015

NOTED that

 a task and finish group had met four times and devised a strategy, which had been 
signed-off by the Local Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB);

 the five recommendations of the pan-London peer review were being considered to 
ensure they were reflected in the Council’s CSE action plan and strategy priorities;

 posters focussing on CSE were provided in safeguarding packs and sent to Haringey 
schools and businesses;

 both web-based and face-to-face training on recognising CSE were available to staff.

CPAC343. LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN & HEALTH CHECKS PERFORMANCE 
UPDATE 

RECEIVED the report on Performance for the Year to January 2015, included in the agenda pack 
(pages 7 to 29).  

NOTED in response to discussion:

 the improvement in the number of Looked After Children (LAC) with up to date dental checks;

 figures on the Council’s position on permanency plans would be provided at the next meeting;
Action: Neelam Bhardwaja

 some concentrated work was being done to reduce the number of children going missing from 
care, this included police intelligence on  missing children which the Council could match with 
its records;

 there had been an improvement in the number of Personal Education Plans (PEP) being 
completed since publication of the report but the team was still not at an acceptable level and 
social workers were being challenged about this.  Reasons for non completion of PEPs within 
timescales included staff turnover and lack of information and narrative threads on the 
information system.  Going forward the Mosaic information recording system would be used to 
automatically flag up when new PEP meetings should be booked;

 the Committee acknowledged that some children were too busy to engage in the process of PEP 
meetings or felt that they were repetitive or did not want to be seen with social workers in 
school.  It was noted, however, that PEPs were a legal requirement;

 in response to questioning it was reported that approximately 70% of the 21 foster carers 
recently recruited were based in Haringey.  More details on their locations would be provided at 
the next meeting.  It was acknowledged that having carers in other boroughs was beneficial and 
that Haringey used carers in South London with experience in special needs;

Action: Jon Abbey

 NRS conducted the Council’s foster carer advertising campaigns and had been delivering good 
carers for young children but the focus was now on finding carers for teenagers as adolescents 
were more difficult to place;



MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE
MONDAY, 16 MARCH 2015

 NRS carers were cheaper that IFA carers by £300-400 per week.  Some IFA carers had taken the 
decision to become permanent Haringey carers and were going through the assessment process;

 NRS was paid by results and received £6,000 for each foster carer they delivered to the Council 
and included all the marketing and assessment costs. The Council was able to screen candidates 
at an early stage, before they were accepted;

 recent advertising using banners on display around the Borough particularly on school railings 
had been cost effective, with a good number of prospective carers coming forward in the west of 
the Borough.  There would be a long assessment process and officers would report back to the 
Committee on the number of successful carers recruited through the advertising banners.

Action: Jon Abbey

AGREED to note the report.

CPAC344. CARE FOR DISABLED CHILDREN 

RECEIVED the report on Looked After Children with Special Educational Needs and Disabilities 
(SEND), pages 15 to 20 of the agenda pack, as laid out in the report.

NOTED that

 the conversion from Statements to Education, Health and Social Care Plans (EHC) would assist 
in defining the services required for early help and intervention;

 each local authority worked with different thresholds for compiling EHC plans and, in relation to 
outer borough placements, the resident borough was responsible for conducting EHC plans;

 all but two of the children in Haringey’s residential care homes had special educational needs; 
the needs were mainly around autism and mental health.

AGREED to note the report.

CPAC345. UPDATE ON USE OF PUPIL PREMIUM GRANT 

RECEIVED the report updating on Pupil Premium Plus Expenditure on Children and Young People in 
Care, pages 21 to 29 of the agenda pack.

REPORTED that

 the Virtual School managed the Pupil Premium (PP) fund for Looked After Children (LAC) and 
held schools to account for how the money was used.  PP spending should link with PEPs 
(Personal Education Plans); 

 community schools received the PP for LAC directly in their budgets. Out of borough schools 
were required to invoice the local authority and some had not yet done so, despite the Service 
reminding them by letter, phone call and email;

 the Virtual School’s service used funds productively to improve the attainment of Year 6 pupils, 
and science learning, and, to run a trauma recovery pilot scheme in partnership with the DfE.  
Any unspent PP funds had to be returned to the Department for Education (DfE).  



MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE
MONDAY, 16 MARCH 2015

NOTED, further to questions, that

 schools were responsible for justifying the use of the money against the attainment of pupils and 
it was recognised that schools often had many children to report on;

 some schools had refused to apply for the PP funding and so not all the money allocated for 
schools had been claimed;

 the Maths Club provided by Virtual Schools (using PP funds) was a five- week course for a 
small group of 5 or 6 children; 

 
AGREED to note the report.

CPAC346. DIVERSIONARY ACTIVITIES UPDATE 

AGREED that the report on Diversionary Activities would be presented at the next meeting.
Action: Clerk & Jon Abbey 

CPAC347. ADOPTION PERFORMANCE 

REPORTED that the letter from Edward Timpson MP had indicated that the Council was not 
performing well based on one performance indicator. Haringey was one of 11 local authorities who had 
received similar letters about not meeting targets.

NOTED further to discussion and questions that:

 the Council had conducted its own diagnostic assessment of the adoption service and had 
improved tracking in order to link children with families at early stages;

 the Council took part in ‘finders meetings’ as part of a wider consortium;

 33 children had been placed in adoption this year and waiting times had reduced from an average 
of 628 days to 570 days; the target being 487 days;

 the Children’s Act required local authorities and adoption agencies to assess more people in the 
adoption process and to exhaust all possibilities of potential candidates.  Evidence had to be 
provided, in court, to show that decisions were made in the best interests of the child;

 extended family were able to be formally assessed as potential adoption candidates even if they 
were not financially secure or were not in  stable relationships. As part of these assessments the 
Council had to explore the available support to candidates (for example, in areas such as 
stopping smoking or dealing with obesity), which placed considerable strain on Council 
resources;

 there had been a rise in numbers of parents opting for Special Guardianship Orders.

AGREED to note the update and that work was on-going to improve adoption rates.

CPAC348. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 

None.



MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE
MONDAY, 16 MARCH 2015

CPAC349. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

None.

CPAC350. MINUTES 

None.

CPAC351. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT EXEMPT BUSINESS 

None.

CPAC352. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

Future meetings

NOTED the following dates:

6 July 2015
5 October 2015
5 January 2016

All meetings are scheduled to start at 6.30pm.

Cllr Ann Waters 
Chair

The meeting ended at 21:45 hours.


